## **COUNCIL RESOLUTION #31 OF 2022**

## ADOPTING THE FY 2022-2026 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT & RECOVERY PLAN

By Councilor Cuddy

March 24, 2022

WHEREAS, the City of Auburn, New York is authorized and empowered under the New York General Municipal Law- Article 5- §99-G to "undertake the planning and execution of a capital program"; and

WHEREAS, the Auburn City Council desires to implement a Capital Improvement Program (CIP) to provide for the maintenance and improvement of public infrastructure in support of the City's vision and goals outlined in the City Comprehensive Plan and other adopted planning documents; and

**WHEREAS,** the City of Auburn is a recipient of Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Funds under the Federal American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) and to comply with reporting responsibilities program allocations will be incorporated as part of the annual Capital Improvement Plan through FY 2026; and

WHEREAS, the Auburn City Council finds that it is in the best interest of the City to adopt and approve the Capital Improvement & Recovery Plan for Fiscal Years 2022 through 2026 to ensure that the City achieves its desired outcomes for a prosperous and sustainable community.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUBURN, NEW YORK:

- 1. That the City hereby adopts and enacts the FY 2022 through 2026 Capital Improvement & Recovery Plan; and
- 2. That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Seconded by Councilor Kent

	Ayes	Noes	Excused
Councilor Kent	X		
Councilor Giannettino	X		
Councilor Cuddy	X		
Councilor Locastro	X		
Mayor Quill			X
Carried and Adopted	X		

STATE OF NEW YORK	)
	) SS.:
COUNTY OF CAYUGA	)

I, CHARLES MASON, Clerk of the City of Auburn, Cayuga County, New York (the "City"), DO HEREBY CERTIFY:

That I have compared the annexed abstract of the minutes of the meeting of the Council of the City (the "Council"), held on the 24<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2022, including the Resolution #31 of 2022 contained therein, with the original thereof on file in my office, and the attached is a true and correct copy of said original and of the whole of said original so far as the same relates to the subject matters therein referred to.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the City this 25<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2022.

Charles Mason, Clerk

City of Auburn, Cayuga County, New York